
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held as a REMOTE 
MEETING VIA ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2020 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 7th October 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01223 752548 
 

4. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2 (Pages 17 - 58) 
 

The Corporate Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 2 is to be presented to the 
Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: J Taylor 01480 388119 
 

5. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2 (Pages 59 - 88) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Financial Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 2. 
 

Contact Officer: C Edwards 01480 388822 
 



6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Pages 89 
- 110) 

 
The Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review is to be presented to 
the Panel. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards 01480 388822 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 111 - 114) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

Dated this 27th day of October 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01223 752549/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Wednesday, 7th October 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh, D B Dew, I D Gardener, 
Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, J P Morris, A Roberts and 
S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D J Wells. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and J Neish. 
 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2020 was approved as a 
correct record by the Panel. 
 

29 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S J Corney declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 35 by virtue of being a Member on the Development Management 
Committee. 
 
Councillor D B Dew declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 35 by virtue of being a Member on the Development Management 
Committee. 
 
Councillor I D Gardener declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 35 by virtue of being a Member on the Development Management 
Committee. 
 
Councillor A Roberts declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 35 by virtue of being a Member on the Development Management 
Committee. 
 

30 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which has been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st October 2020 to 31st January 2021. 
 

31 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Page 3 of 114

Agenda Item 1



 

With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which has been appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

32 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY GOVERNANCE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Manager – Growth (a copy of 
which has been appended in the Minute Book) to which the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Governance was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning introduced the report and informed 
Members that CIL funding is divided into three pots: ‘meaningful proportion’ for 
Town and Parish Councils, ‘Strategic’ for infrastructure projects which can unlock 
growth and a final pot to cover administration costs. It was confirmed that the report 
covered the ‘strategic’ pot. It was explained that it is proposed all applications 
seeking funding of £50k or less are to be decided by the Corporate Director (Place) 
and the Service Manager – Growth in consultation with the Executive Leader and 
the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning. 
 
Councillor Wakeford asked how equitable the process will be and how are 
Parishes encouraged to bid. However, in response the Panel was reminded that 
the process is not entirely equitable as some areas would have greater growth 
than others and would therefore require additional levy funding. 
 
A comment was made, by Councillor Dew, that the proposed governance 
arrangements appeared more transparent and that he welcomed them. Councillor 
Dew added that he was content that some areas would receive more funding than 
other areas due to receiving more growth and that he agreed with the ethos that 
the levy funding should be for projects that provide an overall growth benefit for 
the District. 
 
Councillor Roberts supported the comments made by Councillor Dew and added 
that he thought it is a well thought out proposal. In addition, after clarification was 
given, Councillor Roberts was reassured about what projects would classify as an 
urgent and unforeseen infrastructure requirement. 
 
The Panel raised a concern over monitoring of the governance arrangements but 
Members were reassured that there will be a full monitoring report presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny and Cabinet twice a year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Cabinet be recommended to support the introduction of a new 
process for the allocation of CIL funding.  

 
33 "PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE" WHITE PAPER CONSULTATION 

RESPONSE  
 
With the aid of a report by the Service Manager – Growth (a copy of which has 
been appended in the Minute Book) the Council’s consultation response to the 
“Planning for the future” white paper was presented to the Panel. 
 

Page 4 of 114



 

The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning introduced the report and informed 
the Panel that the paper reflected the District Council’s response to the 
consultation and that other bodies and individuals had the opportunity to submit 
their own responses. 
 
Councillor Roberts raised a concern regarding the proposal for an infrastructure 
levy set nationally and asked whether the response could strongly emphasise that 
a locally set infrastructure levy is the preferred option for the Council. The 
Executive Councillor explained that the proposal for a nationally set levy lacked 
detail and agreed that a locally set levy would be preferable. Councillor Roberts 
raised a further concern regarding the proposal to allow borrowing against the 
infrastructure levy. He argued that this carries a very significant level of risk for the 
Council and this should be highlighted in the response. 
 
A query was raised, by Councillor Gardener, on how the Council are able to 
manage change going forward if the proposals are adopted, particularly with larger 
developments. In response, it was noted that the Government would prefer 
planning permission granted at an earlier stage but that the response will 
emphasise that phasing should remain. 
 
Councillor Dew stated that the proposed changes and subsequent response does 
not cover the significant planning issue of land banking, although he recognised 
that the response form does not give the opportunity to mention the issue. 
 
Councillor Wakeford asked about the impact the Council’s response would have 
upon the proposals. Members were reassured that the proposals are not 
confirmed and that there is scope, through the consultation, to persuade the 
Government that there should be alterations to the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Cabinet be recommended to consider Overview and Scrutiny’s 
comments on the consultation and delegate authority to finalise and submit 
the Council’s consultation response to the Service Manager – Growth and 
the Planning Policy Team Leader in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning. 

 
34 HOUSING STRATEGY 2020-2025  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Interim Corporate Director (a copy of which 
has b
[...]
 one-year 
action plan. Councillor Corney added that he thought the Strategy is a credit to the 
Council and that it demonstrated a wiliness to act and tackle the significant housing 
challenges facing the District. 
 
In seeking reassurance that the Council would not rule out working with local 
authority partners, Councillor Wakeford and the rest of the Panel was informed 
that the Strategy does not set out rules but allows the Council to take a more 
pragmatic approach on who it will work with, depending on the circumstances at 
the time. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Cabinet be recommended to agree the Housing Strategy for 2020-
25 and the accompanying one-year action plan. 

 
35 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT ON COUNCIL OWNED SITES  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Corporate Director (a copy of 
which has been appended in the Minute Book) which proposes the sale of Council 
owned sites for housing development. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Leader explained that the Council had 
undertaken a process and found a partner who is willing to work on all the sites 
identified as being suitable for development. He added that the report covers 13 
sites and that another 30 sites owned by the Council were deemed as 
inappropriate for development. Consultant, Adrian Davey, added that the option of 
the Council self-developing the sites was reviewed, however it was deemed 
unpractical. 
 
Councillor Corney stated that the approach of selecting appropriate sites to sell for 
development made sense and supported the recommendations as outlined within 
the report.  

Page 6 of 114



 

 
Councillor Wakeford wanted reassurance that a consultation would occur with the 
relevant communities to ensure that the impact of the decision to dispose of land 
for development would not adversely affect the community by removing its current 
use of the land. The Panel was reassured that a consultation would occur with the 
relevant Ward Members and Parish Councils in
[...]
ivate 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 
2021/22 
Treasury 
Management, 
Capital and 
Investment 
Strategies*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Claire Edwards, Chief Financial 
Manager Tel No: 01480 388822 or 
email: 
Claire.Edwards@huntingdonshire.g
ov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Gray 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 
Governance*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
11 Feb 
2021 
 

 
 
 

 
Clara Kerr, Service Manager - 
Growth Tel No: 01480 388430 or 
email: 
Clara.Kerr@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
J Neish 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 

P
age 15 of 114



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Corporate Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 
2 

 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Growth), 4th November 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:  Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on details of delivery of 
Corporate Plan key actions and corporate indicators and current projects from 
the Cabinet report attached. 
 
Please note the report does not incorporate the usual Financial Performance 
Monitoring Suite information setting out the financial position at the end of the 
Quarter. This information is being reported as a separate item to Overview and 
Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel and Cabinet, due to the need for 
separate focus on financial matters as a result of the impact from Covid-19. 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 17 of 114

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No 
 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 2 
 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet, 19th November 2020 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:   Business Intelligence and Performance Manager  
 
Wards affected:  All 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions 
and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the 
period 1 July to 30 September 2020 and on current projects being undertaken.  
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate 
Plan Refresh 2020/21, as approved by Council on 14 October 2020. 
 
The report does not incorporate the usual Financial Performance Monitoring 
Suite information setting out the financial position at the end of the Quarter. This 
information is being reported as a separate item to Overview and Scrutiny 
(Performance and Growth) Panel and Cabinet, due to the need for separate 
focus on financial matters as a result of the impact from Covid-19. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the 
Key Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current 
projects, as summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
 

Page 19 of 114



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of delivery of the Corporate Plan 

2018/22, and project delivery. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan has recently been refreshed to reflect the impact of 

Covid-19 on services and was approved at the Council meeting on 14 October 2020. 
The performance data in this report and its appendices relates to the indicators and 
actions selected for 2020/21. The information in the summary at Appendix A relates to 
Key Actions and Corporate Indicators and the performance report at Appendix B 
details all results at the end of September. 

 
2.2 As recommended by the Project Management Select Committee, updates for projects 

based on latest approved end dates are included at Appendix C. Across 
[...]
ainst prisoners being released onto the streets during the Covid-19 
pandemic, with additional family accommodation due to be available from October. 

 KAs 10, 11 & 12. Flexibility built into new contracts with community organisations 
has helped with the local response to Covid-19, supporting residents, volunteers 
and community groups. Local job clubs being developed will help people find work. 

 KA 13. Work is underway on final stages of the new park in St Ives. 

 KAs 15, 21 & 31. A Waste Minimisation Plan has been drafted to go to Cabinet in 
November, an Economic Growth Strategy is currently in development and a new 
Housing Strategy has been prepared for submission to Cabinet during Quarter 3. 

 KAs 22, 24, 25 & 27. HDC continues to be involved in supporting critical transport 
infrastructure developments including the A428, East-West Rail and A14. 

 KAs 29 & 30. Development of strategic housing sites and associated infrastructure 
at Wintringham Park, Alconbury Weald and Bearscroft has continued, with work to 
support delivery of affordable homes including a proposal to sell 13 parcels of land 
for the delivery of affordable homes which has now been approved by Cabinet. 

 KA 38. While work to expand online and out of hours access to services via the 
customer portal has been delayed, priority was given to development of additional 
digital resources to support residents and businesses through the pandemic. 

 
Most of the Key Actions that have been given an Amber status relate to impacts from 
the effects of the national lockdown and the impacts of Covid-19 on our activities. The 
pandemic directly affected our ability to provide leisure and health opportunities (KAs 1 
& 3) and is referenced as a factor in delays to KA 14 (planning to protect and increase 
biodiversity in our parks and open spaces), KA 20 (work to deliver economic growth), 
KA 32 (achieving a market return from Council assets) and KA35 (financial recovery). 

 
3.5 Quarter 2 resu
[...]
current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Corporate Performance Summary 2020/21, Quarter 2 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 2 
Appendix C – Project Performance, September 2020 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring (Appendices A and B) 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence and Performance Manager,  
dan.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
Project Performance (Appendix C) 
John Taylor, Chief Operating Officer  (01480) 388119 

Page 23 of 114

mailto:dan.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 
 

Corporate Performance Summary 2020/21, Quarter 2 
 
 

People 
We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to live, to improve health and well-

being and for communities to get involved with local decision making 
 

   
 

Highlights include the award of over £500k in hardship fund payments to 5,300 Council Tax 
Support claimants. 

 
Place 

We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to work and invest 
and we want to deliver new and appropriate housing 

 

   
 

Highlights include a household waste recycling/reuse/composting rate of 64% (up from 62% at 
Quarter 2 last year), with an increase in dry recycling seen due to changing habits and more 
working from home. 
 
 

Becoming a more efficient and effective council 
We want to continue to deliver value for money services 

 

   
 

Highlights include over 17,600 accounts registered on our Customer Portal platform, with 
residents able to access services digitally outside of the Council’s working hours. 

9

3

Progress on key actions
Green

Amber

Red

Not due

3
5

Progress on corporate indicators

Green

Amber

Red

Not due

15

4

Progress on key actions

Green

Amber

Red

Not due

82

3

Progress on corporate indicators

Green

Amber

Red

Not due

6

2

Progress on key actions

Green

Amber

Red

Not due


[...]
mance is 
below acceptable 

variance 
? 

Awaiting 
performance 

update 
n/a 

Not applicable to 
assess 

performance 

 

Performance Indicator 
 

Full Year 
2019/20 

Performance 

 
Q2 2019/20 
Performance 

 

Q2 2020/21 
Target 

Q2 2020/21 
Performance 

Q2 2020/21 
Status 

Annual 
2020/21 
Target 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2020/21 

Performance 

Predicted 
Outturn 
2020/21 
Status 

PI 1. Average number of days 
to process new claims for 
Housing Benefit and Council 
Tax Support (cumulative year 
to date) 
 
Aim to minimise 

23 23 24 21 G 24 22 G 

 

Comments: (Revenues & Benefits) It was expected that new claims would reduce as Housing Benefit for working age people transfer to 
Universal Credit, but numbers of claims have remained consistent due to the impact of Covid-19. 

 

PI 2. Average number of days 
to process changes of 
circumstances for Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax 
Support (cumulative year to 
date) 
 
Aim to minimise 

3 4 5 5 G 5 4 G 

 

Comments: (Revenues & Benefits) The number of change events processed remains high due to the impact of Covid-19. 
 

P
age 31 of 114



 

PI 3. Number of homelessness 
preventions achieved 
(cumulative year to date) 
 
Aim to maximise 

521 272 200 232 G 400 450 G 

 

Comments: (Housing Needs & Resources) Cumulative number of successful homelessness preventions to the end of Q2 are 232 (119 in 
Q1 & 113 in Q2). Prevention work impacted during the pandemic lockdown as Court Action suspended and prevention activities also more 
limited. Annual target had therefore been reduced but we are exceeding this at present. 

 

PI 4. More people taking part 
in sport and physical activity: 
Number of individual One 
Card holders using One 
Leisure Facilities services over 
the last 12 months (rolling 12 
months) 
 
Aim to maximise 

43,383 44,248 32,000 30,178 A 40,000 38,000 A 

 

Comments: (Leisure and Health) Slight lag on recovery as Centres did not open fully as anticipated. With most productive 6 months o
[...]

 When the Council has surplus funds, these will primarily be invested on a 
short term basis, in bank deposit accounts and money market funds. 
 

 Where possible to take a higher return without sacrificing liquidity. 
 

 When borrowing the Council has used the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB), which offers low fixed rate borrowing, based on gilt yields over a 
long period. 

 

 Where economic conditions are forecast to deteriorate it is vital to monitor 
financial institutions credit rating, and credit default swap rates (the cost to 
insure lending). This information is provided by the Council’s treasury 
adviser - Arlingclose. 

 
The Council’s Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS) 
 
The Commercial Investment Strategy commenced in 2015/16.  Indicators relating 
to the investments are shown in Appendix A section 3.4. 
 
These investments generated £1.3m of investment income for the Council in 
2020/21 after taking account of direct costs. The breakdown of the property’s 
portfolio is shown in Table 6 and the proportion of the investment income in 
relation to gross service expenditure, in Table 7 of Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to 
 

 Note the treasury management performance for the first six months of 
2020/21 and to recommend the report to Council for consideration.   

Page 92 of 114



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the Council’s treasury 

management activity for the first six months of the year, including 
investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 It is regarded as best practice and prescribed treasury management 

practice, that Members are kept up to date with treasury management 
activity.  

 
2.2 The Council approved the 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy at its 

meeting on 26th February 2020. 
 
2.3 All treasury management activity undertaken during the first half of 

2020/21 complied with the CIPFA Code of Prac
[...]
 the 
accompanying one year action plan. 

 

  

P
age 111 of 114

A
genda Item

 7



Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Digital Strategy Councillor D Tysoe Tony Evans Next Step 
The Digital Strategy won’t be presented 
until  the Core Service Strategy is 
produced. 

Climate Change Strategy Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Neil Sloper 18th October 2020 – The Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) attended the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Government Association Scrutinising 
Climate Action Webinar on18th 
September. 
 
Next Step 
The remit for strategy development has 
not been established. In absence of this it 
is recommended that Members review 
examples of climate change studies 
conducted at other local authorities. 

Waste Strategy Councillor Ms A Dickinson 
Councillor D A Giles 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Neil Sloper Study has not commenced. 

Lifelong Health – Part 
Two 

Councillor S J Criswell 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
Councillor K P Gulson 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 
 

Oliver Morley 12th September 2019 – The Panel 
received the final report of Part One and 
agreed to continue the study under the 
guise of ‘Part Two’. 
 

P
age 112 of 114



 Identify ways of developing 
better health outcomes for 
residents. 

 Identify the benefits of a whole 
system approach for the 
Council. 

14th October 2019 – The Task and 
Finish Group met with Liz Robin, Public 
Health. 
 
10th December 2019 – Following the 
presentation of the Part One report to 
Cabinet and the meeting with the Director 
of Public Health, the Task and Finish 
Group met to refocus the scope of the 
study. The study will now focus primarily 
on collaboration with Parish & Town 
Councils and community groups in order 
to improve residents’ physical activity and 
well-being. 
 
13th January 2020 – The Task and 
Finish Group received a presentation 
from Active Lifestyles and assessed the 
interaction the service has with Parish & 
Town Councils and community groups. 
 
28th January 2020 – Alyce Barber, 
Community Development Officer, 
attended and informed Members of her 
work with projects that helps build social 
contact, builds support networks and 
addresses mental health issues. 
Members will also discuss the evidence 
that links an individual’s mental health 
with physical health. 
 

P
age 113 of 114



12th February 2020 – The Task and 
Finish Group received and discussed a 
number of case studies. 
 
Next Step – The Group will conduct an 
evidence review in November 2020. 

 

Completed 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Healthy Open Spaces 
and Play Strategy 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
Councillor K P Gulson 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Helen Lack 11th March 2020 – A meeting took place 
with Working Group Members, the 
relevant Executive Councillors, Helen 
Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman so that Members 
could give their views on the draft 
Strategy.  
 
29th July 2020 – A second meeting took 
place with Working Group Members, 
Helen Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman. Members were 
shown the executive summary and a full 
draft of the Strategy. 
 
8th October 2020 – The Healthy Open 
Spaces Strategy was presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
endorsed the Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy and 10 year action plan. 

 

P
age 114 of 114


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2
	Corporate Performance Report 2020-21, Quarter 2
	Appendix A - Corporate Performance Summary 2020-21, Quarter 2
	Appendix B - Corporate Plan Performance Report 2020-21, Quarter 2
	Appendix C - Project Performance, September 2020

	5 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2
	Financial P

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Wednesday, 4th November 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, D B Dew, I D Gardener, 
Dr P L R Gaskin, A Roberts and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh, M S Grice and 
D J Wells. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J A Gray and J Neish. 
 
 

36 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th October were approved as a correct 
record by the Panel. 
 

37 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

38 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st November 2020 to 28th February 2021. 
 

39 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in 
which the Council’s corporate performance for quarter 2 of 2020/21 was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
Following the presentation of the report by the Deputy Executive Leader, the 
Chairman commented that, overall, the performance of the Council was 
commendable, particularly the low number of Key Actions and Performance 
Indicators rated red. 
 
Councillor Gardener then raised the issue of employees’ mental health. In 
response, it was confirmed that the Council had taken a number of steps in order 
to support staff with their mental health including: the provision of Mental Health 
First Aiders for confidential one to one conversations, virtual drop in sessions 
and ensuring managers check on the wellbeing of their staff. 
 



 

Councillor Roberts addressed the potential effect of the second lockdown on the 
Key Actions rated amber. Members were reassured that the Council had already 
developed plans to mitigate the effects of the second lockdown on all the priority 
areas of activity. 
 
Councillor Wakeford asked whether the Council had exceeded the target on 
Performance Indicator 3, number of homelessness preventions achieved, as a 
result of Court Action being suspended during the Covid-19 pandemic. It was 
confirmed that the suspension of Court Action had assisted the Council in this 
area but that proactive action had also been taken. In addition, it was noted that 
work with vulnerable people had been highly effective. 
 
Concern regarding the amber rating for the affordable homes target 
(performance indicator 20) was raised by Councillor Wakeford. It was noted that 
the Council had adopted policies in relation to affordable homes the terms of 
which included requirements on the granting of planning permission and 
collaboration with a Registered Housing partner in order to build affordable 
homes on Council owned sites. Members were reminded that there could be a 
time lag between the Development Management Committee granting planning 
permission and the affordable housing being physically built. The Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to consider the comments raised by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel when considering the report at their meeting. 

 
40 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2  

 
By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Council’s financial performance for quarter 2 of 2020/21 
was presented to the Panel.  
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
explained that the Council had exceeded the budget by £2.4m and this 
represented an overspend of 13.6%. It was explained that this was as a result of 
the Covid-19 pandemic response and the nationwide lockdown. The Chief 
Finance Officer stated that there was likely to be an additional £634k overspend 
because of the second nationwide lockdown. This would be as a result of closing 
One Leisure as well as a loss of rental income. It was noted that whilst the 
Council were hopeful that compensation from Government would cover the loss 
in One Leisure income, there would be no compensation in respect of the loss in 
rental income. The Panel was also informed that there was an underspend on 
Capital projects and that a review of the Capital Programme was being 
undertaken. 
 
Following the introduction, the Chairman commented that the Council’s finances 
appeared to be performing better than expected. 
 
Councillor Wakeford then raised the prospect of the Council being unable to use 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) loans to purchase property under the 
Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS). It was confirmed that the Government 
had conducted a consultation on the PWLB and that the Council may have to 



 

assess other funding options if it was to achieve the objectives of the CIS. The 
Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to consider the comments raised by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel when considering the report at their meeting. 

 
41 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) in which the Treasury Management Six Month 
Performance Review was presented to the Panel.  
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
stated that following consideration of it by Overview and Scrutiny, the report 
would be presented to Cabinet and then Council. The Chief Finance Officer 
informed Members that the Treasury Management report explained what ability 
the Council had to move cash around, the controls that were in place and the 
external factors that affected it. Members were informed that the Council’s 
treasury management was in a sound position. 
 
Councillor Wakeford commented that loans to other organisations appeared to 
be profitable for the Council, however it was clarified that the loans were agreed 
a number of years ago when the interest rate was higher. In addition, the Council 
initially borrowed the money from another lender at a similar rate and were only 
making a small margin of profit in order to cover administration costs. 
 

42 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


